FY 2019 Base Military Construction, Defense-Wide
($ in Thousands)

New/
Authorization Approp. Current Page
State/lInstallation/Project Request Request Mission No.
Alaska
Defense Logistics Agency
Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson
Operations Facility Replacement 14,000 14,000 C 22
Missile Defense Agency
Clear Air Force Station
Long Range Discrimination Radar System
Complex Phase 2 174,000 174,000 N 101
Fort Greely
Missile Field #1 Expansion 8,000 8,000 C 106
Arkansas
Defense Logistics Agency
Little Rock Air Force Base
Hydrant Fuel System Alterations 14,000 14,000 C 26
California
Defense Logistics Agency
Defense Distribution Depot-Tracy
Main Access Control Point Upgrades 18,800 18,800 C 31
U.S. Special Operations Command
Camp Pendleton
SOF EOD Facility — West 3,547 3,547 C 137
SOF Human Performance Training Center 9,049 9,049 C 141
Coronado
SOF ATC Applied Instruction Facility 14,819 14,819 C 145
SOF ATC Training Facility 18,329 18,329 C 148
SOF Close Quarters Combat Facility 12,768 12,768 C 151
SOF NSWG-1 Operations Support Facility 25,172 25,172 C 154
Colorado

U.S. Special Operations Command

Fort Carson

SOF Human Performance Training Center 15,297 15,297 C 158
SOF Mountaineering Facility 9,000 9,000 C 161



FY 2019 Base Military Construction, Defense-Wide

State/Installation/Project

Kentucky
DoD Education Activity
Fort Campbell
Fort Campbell Middle School

U.S. Special Operations Command
Fort Campbell
SOF Air/Ground Integration Urban Live
Fire Range
SOF Logistics Support Operations Facility
SOF Multi-Use Helicopter Training Facility

Maine
Defense Logistics Agency
Kittery
Consolidated Warehouse Replacement

Maryland

National Security Agency
Fort Meade
Mission Support Operations Warehouse
NSAW Recapitalize Building #2 Increment 4
NSAW Recapitalize Building #3 Increment 1

Missouri
National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency
St. Louis
Next NGA West (N2W) Complex Phase 1
Increment 2
Next NGA West (N2W) Complex Phase 2
Increment 1

New Jersey
Defense Logistics Agency
Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst
Hot Cargo Hydrant System Replacement

North Carolina
Defense Health Agency
New River
Ambulatory Care Center/Dental Clinic
Replacement

($ in Thousands)

Authorization
Request

62,634

9,091
5,435
5,138

11,600

30,000

775,000

447,800

10,200

32,580

Approp.
Request

62,634

9,091
5,435
5,138

11,600

30,000
218,000
99,000

213,600

110,000

10,200

32,580

New/
Current
Mission

OO0

OO0

Page
No.

75

165
167
170

35

132
123
129

111

116

39
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State/Installation/Project

U.S. Special Operations Command
Fort Bragg
SOF Replace Training Maze and Tower
SOF SERE Resistance Training Laboratory
Complex

Oklahoma

Defense Logistics Agency
McAlester
Bulk Diesel System Replacement

Texas
Defense Logistics Agency
Joint Base San Antonio
Energy Aerospace Operations Facility

Red River Army Depot
General Purpose Warehouse

Virginia
Defense Logistics Agency
Joint Base Langley-Eustis
Fuel Facilities Replacement
Ground Vehicle Fueling Facility Replacement

U.S. Special Operations Command
Dam Neck
SOF Magazines

Fort A.P. Hill
Training Campus

Fort Belvoir
Human Performance Training Center

Humphreys Engineer Center
Maintenance and Supply Facility

Washington Headquarters Services
Pentagon

Authorization
Request

12,109

20,257

7,000

10,200

71,500

6,900
5,800

8,959

11,734

6,127

20,257

Exterior Infrastructure and Security Improvements 23,650

North Village Vehicle Access Control Point
And Fencing

12,200

iv

New/
Approp. Current Page
Request Mission No.
12,109 C 174
20,257 C 177
7,000 C 42
10,200 C 50
71,500 C 46
6,900 C 54
5,800 C 57
8,959 C 181
11,734 C 185
6,127 C 189
20,257 C 193
23,650 C 211
12,200 C 206
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Washington

Defense Logistics Agency
Joint Base Lewis-McChord
Refueling Facility

CONUS Classified

U.S, Special Operations Command
Classified Location
Battalion Complex Phase 2

Belgium
DoD Education Activity
Chievres Air Base
Europe West District Superintendent’s Office

Germany
Defense Health Agency
Rhine Ordnance Barracks
Medical Center Replacement Increment 8

DoD Education Activity
Kaiserslautern Air Base
Kaiserslautern Middle School

Weisbaden
Clay Kaserne Elementary School

U.S. Special Operations Command
Baumbholder
SOF Joint Parachute Rigging Facility

Cuba
Defense Health Agency
Guantanamo Bay
Working Dog Treatment Facility Replacement

Japan

Defense Logistics Agency
Iwakuni
Fuel Pier

Kadena Air Base
Truck Unload Facilities

Authorization
Request

26,200

49,222

14,305

99,955

56,048

11,504

9,080

33,200

21,400

New/

Approp. Current

Request Mission
26,200 C
49,222 C
14,305 C
319,589 C
99,955 C
56,048 C
11,504 N
9,080 C
33,200 C
21,400 C

Page
No.

61

196

87

11

83

79

200

70

66
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DoD Education Activity
Camp McTureous
Bechtel Elementary School

Yokosuka
Kinnick High School

United Kingdom
Defense Health Agency
RAF Croughton
Ambulatory Care Center Addition/Alteration

Defense Level Activities/Worldwide Unspecified
Energy Resilience and Conservation
Investment Program
Contingency Construction

Unspecified Minor Construction
Defense Health Agency

Defense Logistics Agency

Missile Defense Agency

U.S. Special Operations Command
Joint Chiefs of Staff

Defense Level Activities

Total Minor Construction

Planning and Design

Defense Health Agency

Defense Information Systems Agency
Defense Logistics Agency

Missile Defense Agency

U.S. Special Operations Command
Washington Headquarters Services
Defense Level Activities

ERCIP Design

Total Planning and Design

Total Military Construction, Defense-Wide

Authorization
Request

94,851

170,386

10,000

150,000

2,689,103

Vi

New/
Approp. Current
Request Mission

94,851 C

170,386 C

10,000 C

150,000 C
10,000 C

5,000
17,366
10,000
13,642
12,479

3,000
61,487

55,699
496
42,705
14,184
55,925
2,036
14,300
10,000
195,345

2,693,324

Page
No.

91

95

17

214
215

217

219



