State/Installation/Project	Authorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Alaska Defense Logistics Agency Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson Operations Facility Replacement	14,000	14,000	C	22
Missile Defense Agency Clear Air Force Station Long Range Discrimination Radar System Complex Phase 2	174,000	174,000	N	101
Fort Greely Missile Field #1 Expansion	8,000	8,000	С	106
Arkansas Defense Logistics Agency Little Rock Air Force Base Hydrant Fuel System Alterations	14,000	14,000	C	26
California Defense Logistics Agency Defense Distribution Depot-Tracy Main Access Control Point Upgrades	18,800	18,800	C	31
U.S. Special Operations Command Camp Pendleton SOF EOD Facility – West SOF Human Performance Training Center	3,547 9,049	3,547 9,049	C C	137 141
Coronado SOF ATC Applied Instruction Facility SOF ATC Training Facility SOF Close Quarters Combat Facility SOF NSWG-1 Operations Support Facility	14,819 18,329 12,768 25,172	14,819 18,329 12,768 25,172	C C C	145 148 151 154
Colorado U.S. Special Operations Command Fort Carson				
SOF Human Performance Training Center SOF Mountaineering Facility	15,297 9,000	15,297 9,000	C C	158 161

State/Installation/Project	Authorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Kentucky DoD Education Activity Fort Campbell				
Fort Campbell Middle School	62,634	62,634	C	75
U.S. Special Operations Command Fort Campbell SOF Air/Ground Integration Urban Live				
Fire Range	9,091	9,091	C	165
SOF Logistics Support Operations Facility	5,435	5,435	C	167
SOF Multi-Use Helicopter Training Facility	5,138	5,138	C	170
Maine Defense Logistics Agency Kittery				
Consolidated Warehouse Replacement	11,600	11,600	С	35
Maryland National Security Agency Fort Meade				
Mission Support Operations Warehouse	30,000	30,000	C	132
NSAW Recapitalize Building #2 Increment 4	-	218,000	C	123
NSAW Recapitalize Building #3 Increment 1	775,000	99,000	C	129
Missouri National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency St. Louis Next NGA West (N2W) Complex Phase 1				
Increment 2 Next NGA West (N2W) Complex Phase 2	-	213,600	C	111
Increment 1	447,800	110,000	C	116
New Jersey Defense Logistics Agency Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst Hot Cargo Hydrant System Replacement	10,200	10,200	C	39
	10,200	10,200	C	39
North Carolina Defense Health Agency New River				
Ambulatory Care Center/Dental Clinic Replacement	32,580	32,580	C	3

State/Installation/Project	Authorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
U.S. Special Operations Command				
Fort Bragg SOF Replace Training Maze and Tower	12,109	12,109	C	174
SOF SERE Resistance Training Laboratory Complex	20,257	20,257	C	177
Oklahoma Defense Logistics Agency McAlester				
Bulk Diesel System Replacement	7,000	7,000	C	42
Texas Defense Logistics Agency Joint Base San Antonio Energy Aerospace Operations Facility	10,200	10,200	C	50
Energy rerospace Operations racinty	10,200	10,200	C	30
Red River Army Depot General Purpose Warehouse	71,500	71,500	C	46
Virginia Defense Logistics Agency Joint Base Langley-Eustis Fuel Facilities Replacement Ground Vehicle Fueling Facility Replacement	6,900 5,800	6,900 5,800	C C	54 57
U.S. Special Operations Command	3,000	3,000	C	37
Dam Neck SOF Magazines	8,959	8,959	C	181
Fort A.P. Hill Training Campus	11,734	11,734	С	185
Fort Belvoir Human Performance Training Center	6,127	6,127	C	189
Humphreys Engineer Center Maintenance and Supply Facility	20,257	20,257	C	193
Washington Headquarters Services Pentagon				
Exterior Infrastructure and Security Improvements	s 23,650	23,650	C	211
North Village Vehicle Access Control Point And Fencing	12,200	12,200	C	206

State/Installation/Project	Authorization Request	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Washington Defense Logistics Agency				
Joint Base Lewis-McChord Refueling Facility	26,200	26,200	С	61
CONUS Classified U.S, Special Operations Command				
Classified Location Battalion Complex Phase 2	49,222	49,222	С	196
Belgium DoD Education Activity				
Chievres Air Base Europe West District Superintendent's Office	14,305	14,305	С	87
Germany				
Defense Health Agency Rhine Ordnance Barracks Medical Center Replacement Increment 8	_	319,589	С	11
DoD Education Activity		2 27 ,2 27	_	
Kaiserslautern Air Base Kaiserslautern Middle School	99,955	99,955	C	83
Weisbaden Clay Kaserne Elementary School	56,048	56,048	C	79
U.S. Special Operations Command Baumholder				
SOF Joint Parachute Rigging Facility	11,504	11,504	N	200
Cuba Defense Health Agency				
Guantanamo Bay Working Dog Treatment Facility Replacement	9,080	9,080	C	7
Japan Defense Logistics Agency				
Iwakuni Fuel Pier	33,200	33,200	C	70
Kadena Air Base Truck Unload Facilities	21,400	21,400	С	66

State/Installation/Project	Authorization Request	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
DoD Education Activity				
Camp McTureous Bechtel Elementary School	94,851	94,851	С	91
Bechter Elementary School	94,031	94,031	C	71
Yokosuka				
Kinnick High School	170,386	170,386	C	95
•				
United Kingdom				
Defense Health Agency				
RAF Croughton Ambulatory Care Center Addition/Alteration	10,000	10,000	С	17
Amountory Care Center Addition/Anteration	10,000	10,000	C	1/
Defense Level Activities/Worldwide Unspecifie	\mathbf{d}			
Energy Resilience and Conservation				
Investment Program	150,000	150,000	C	214
Contingency Construction	-	10,000	C	215
Unspecified Minor Construction			С	217
Defense Health Agency	-	5,000		
Defense Logistics Agency	-	17,366		
Missile Defense Agency	-	10,000		
U.S. Special Operations Command	-	13,642		
Joint Chiefs of Staff	-	12,479		
Defense Level Activities	-	3,000		
Total Minor Construction	-	61,487		
Planning and Design			С	219
Defense Health Agency	-	55,699		
Defense Information Systems Agency	-	496		
Defense Logistics Agency	-	42,705		
Missile Defense Agency	-	14,184		
U.S. Special Operations Command	-	55,925		
Washington Headquarters Services	-	2,036		
Defense Level Activities	-	14,300		
ERCIP Design	-	10,000		
Total Planning and Design	-	195,345		
Total Military Construction, Defense-Wide	2,689,103	2,693,324		